

1979

CHAPTER 69

An Act to amend The Statute Law

(Assented to May 4, 1979)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 1979*.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.1.

Rev. Stat. c.A-5

2 Subsection 21(3) of *The Administration of Estates of Mentally Disordered Persons Act* is amended by striking out “twenty-one” in the second line and substituting “eighteen”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.2.

Rev. Stat. c.A-10

3 *The Agricultural Implements Act* is amended:

(a) by striking out “by” where it appears for the first time in the second line of subsection 12(5) and substituting “to”;

(b) by striking out “section 34” in the second line of clause 16(1)(b) and substituting “section 36”;

(c) by striking out “upn” in the second line of subsection 22(1) and substituting “upon”;

(d) by striking out “vendor” in the second last line of subsection 26(4) and substituting “dealer”;

(e) by striking out “vendor” in the first line of section 32 and substituting “dealer”;

(f) by striking out “vendor” in the third line of clause 35(3)(c) and substituting “dealer”;

(g) by repealing subsection 50(4) and substituting the following:

“(4) The amount payable by a supplier for an unused implement or unused part becomes due and owing:

(a) on the day that immediately follows the expiry of ninety days after the day the supplier received the notice to purchase from the dealer; or

(b) within thirty days of the day the supplier removes the unused implement or unused part from the possession of the dealer;

whichever day occurs first”;

(h) by striking out “dealer” in the second line of clause 53(a) and substituting “dealers”; and

(i) by striking out “subsection (4) of section 29” in the last line of clause 53(d) and substituting “subsection 26(4)”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.3.

Rev. Stat. c. A-35

4 *The Automobile Accident Insurance Act* is amended:

(a) by striking out “or” in the fifth line of subsection 24(6) and substituting “of”; and

(b) by striking out “section 35” in the last line of section 37 and substituting “section 38”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.4.

Rev. Stat. c.C-1

5 Section 20 of *The Canadian Institute of Management (Saskatchewan Division) Act* is repealed.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.5.

Rev. Stat. c.C-3

6 Subsection 10(2) of *The Cattle Marketing Voluntary Deductions Act* is amended by striking out “*The Brand and Brand Inspection Act*” in the second line and substituting “*The Animal Identification Act*”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.6.

Rev. Stat. c.C-18

7 Clause 2(d) of *The Community Capital Fund Act* is amended by striking out “the” where it appears for the first time in the second line and substituting “The Municipal”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.7.

Rev. Stat. c.C-38

8 Subsection 24(6) of *The Coroners Act* is amended by striking out “effects” in the first line and substituting “affects”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.8.

Rev. Stat. c.D-26

9 Clause 4(2)(d) of *The Deserted Wives’ and Children’s Maintenance Act* is amended by striking out “Tourism and Renewable Resources” in the third line and substituting “Northern Saskatchewan”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.9.

Rev. Stat. c.E-0.1

10 Section 332 of *The Education Act* is amended by striking out “an” in the first line and substituting “no”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.10.

Rev. Stat. c.E-3

11 *The Education and Health Tax Act* is amended:

(a) by striking out “mount” in the fifth line of subsection 30(3) and substituting “amount”; and

(b) by striking out “obained” in the fourth line of subsection 33(2) and substituting “obtained”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.11.

Rev. Stat. c.22 (Supp.)

12 Subclauses 3(b)(i), (ii) and (iii) of *The Education and Health Tax Amendment Act (No. 2)* are repealed and the following substituted:

“(i) in the fourth line of subsection (18);

“(ii) in the third line of subsection (19); and

“(iii) in the second line of subsection (20)”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.12.

Rev. Stat. c.E-6

13 *The Election Act* is amended:

(a) by striking out “days” in the first line of clause 28(2)(d) and substituting “day”; and

(b) by striking out “Tourism and Renewable Resources” in the second line of clause 238(b) and substituting “Northern Saskatchewan”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.13.

Rev. Stat. c.E-14

14 Subsection 2(1) of *The Exemptions Act* is amended by striking out “rovided” in the third line of paragraph 5 and substituting “provided”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.14.

Rev. Stat. c.F-23

15 *The Fuel Petroleum Products Act* is amended:

(a) by striking out “section 45” in the last two lines of section 13 and substituting “section 55”; and

(b) by striking out “section 57” in the last line of section 57 and substituting “section 68”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.15.

Rev. Stat. c.L-1

16 Section 20 of *The Labour Standards Act* is repealed and the following substituted:

“Procedure on formal inquiry

20 Where a request is made pursuant to section 19, the Saskatchewan Human Rights Commission shall conduct a formal inquiry and sections 31 and 32 of *The Saskatchewan Human Rights Code* apply, *mutatis mutandis*, to that inquiry”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.16.

Rev. Stat. c.M-23

17 Section 17 of *The Motor Vehicle Insurance Premiums Tax Act* is amended by striking out “sections 47 and 48 of *The Department of Finance Act*” in the last line and substituting the following:

“sections 18 and 19 of *The Department of Revenue, Supply and Services Act*”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.17.

Rev. Stat. c.M-27

18 The following subsection is added after subsection 7(2) of *The Municipal Expropriation Act*:

“(3) Either party may, with leave of a judge of the Court of Appeal, appeal to the Court of Appeal from the decision of a judge”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.18.

Rev. Stat. c.P-24

19 Clause 3(b) of *The Privacy Act* is amended by striking out “conservation” in the first line and substituting “conversation”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.19.

Rev. Stat. c.R-22

20 *The Residential Tenancies Act* is amended:

(a) by striking out:

(i) the eleventh to the fourteenth lines inclusive of clause 2(j);
and

(ii) subclause 2(j)(iv);

and substituting the following:

“(iv) any other rooms or premises that the Lieutenant Governor in Council may, by order, designate, except those premises mentioned in section 67;

and includes fixtures that are pursuant to the tenancy agreement to be supplied therefor by the landlord but, subject to any order made by the Lieutenant Governor in Council pursuant to subclause (iv), does not include:”;

(b) by striking out “subclause (iv) of clause (f) of section 2” in the first and second lines of section 5 and substituting “subclause 2(j)(iv)”;

- (c) **by striking out:**
- (i) “, subject to any” **in the fifth line; and**
 - (ii) **the sixth and seventh lines;**
- of section 5;**
- (d) **by adding after “the” where it appears for the second time in the third line of section 16 “other”;**
- (e) **by striking out “judge” in the fourth line of subsection 29(3) and substituting “Rentalsman”;**
- (f) **by adding after “which” in the third line of subsection 47(3) “the”;**
- (g) **by striking out “board” in the eighth line of subsection 65(2) and substituting “Rentalsman”;**
- (h) **by striking out “board” in the fifth line of subsection 65(3) and substituting “Rentalsman”;**
- (i) **by adding after subsection 71(1) the following subsection:**
- “(2) The Commission shall, in accordance with *The Tabling of Documents Act*, submit to the minister:
- (a) an annual report respecting the conduct of the business and the affairs of the Commission; and
 - (b) a financial statement for the Commission in any form that may be prescribed by Treasury Board”;
- (j) **by striking out “Section 18” in the second line of form A and in the second line of form B in the schedule to the Act and in each case substituting “Section 22”; and**
- (k) **by striking out “Section 35” in the second line of form C in the schedule to the Act and substituting “Section 47”.**

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.20.

Rev. Stat c.S-26

21 The following section is added after section 83 of *The Saskatchewan Insurance Act*:

“Provincial insurer may apply for continuation as Canada corporation

83.1 A provincial insurer may, with the consent of the minister, apply for letters patent under the *Canadian and British Insurance Companies Act* (Canada) continuing it as if it were incorporated under an Act of the Parliament of Canada”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.21.

Rev. Stat. c.80 (Supp.)

22 Section 5 of *The Urban Municipal Elections Amendment Act* is amended by striking out “, before 10:00 a.m. on” in the fourth line and substituting “for each candidate”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.22.

Rev. Stat. c.V-3

23 *The Vehicles Act* is amended:

(a) by striking out “no” in the first line of clause 147(d) and substituting “a”; and

(b) by adding after section 226 the following section:

“Owner where order under *Matrimonial Property Act*

226.1 Where an order is made under section 6 of *The Matrimonial Property Act* with respect to a motor vehicle, the spouse in whose favour the order is made is deemed to be the owner for the purposes of sections 178, 179 and 253 of this Act, and the duties and responsibilities of an owner imposed by this Act thereupon devolve upon that spouse”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.23.

Rev. Stat. c.W-14

24 Section 32 of *The Wills Act* is amended by striking out the last two lines and substituting the following:

“entitled to receive a preferential share of \$10,000 as provided under section 4 of *The Intestate Succession Act*, or a preferential share of \$40,000 as provided under section 4.1 of that Act”.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.24.

Coming into force

25(1) Subject to subsections (2), (3) and (4), this Act comes into force on the day of assent but is retroactive and is deemed to have been in force on and from February 26, 1979.

(2) Clause 22(b) of this Act comes into force on the day on which *The Matrimonial Property Act* comes into force.

(3) Section 16 of this Act comes into force on the day on which *The Saskatchewan Human Rights Code* comes into force.

(4) Section 18 of this Act comes into force on the day of assent.

S.S. 1979, c.69, s.25.